   Industrial Electronic Devices
 ADFweb.com Srl – IT31010 – Mareno – Treviso                                                      INFO:  www.adfweb.com      Phone +39.0438.30.91.31
User Manual   M-Bus to RS232 / RS485
Document code: MN67021-22_ENG     Revision 2.010    Page 1 of 17
User Manual
Revision 2.010
English
Converter M-Bus to RS232
(Order Codes: HD67021M-20, HD67021M-40,
HD67021M-80, HD67021M-160, HD67021M-250)
Converter M-Bus to RS485
(Order Codes: HD67022M-20, HD67022M-40,
HD67022M-80, HD67022M-160, HD67022M-250)
for Website information:
for Price information:
Benefits and Main Features:
 Very easy to configure
 Microprocessor for queue data control
 Electrical isolation between RS232/RS485 and M-Bus
 Industrial temperature range:
-30°C / 70°C  (-22°F / 158°F)
Similiar
Products
For other M-Bus products see also the following link:
Gateway M-Bus / Modbus RTU
www.adfweb.com?Product=HD67029M-232     (on RS232)
www.adfweb.com?Product=HD67029M-485     (on RS485)
Converter M-Bus to
www.adfweb.com?Product=HD67030        (Ethernet)
Analyzer & Scanner M-Bus
Extender and Repeater, M-Bus
Gateway M-Bus / Modbus TCP
Gateway M-Bus Concentrator
Gateway M-Bus / PROFIBUS
Gateway M-Bus Slave / Modbus RTU master
Do you need to choose a device? do you want help?
Ask it to the following link: www.adfweb.com?Cmd=helpme
HD67021M-20
HD67022M-xxx
HD67022M-20
HD67021M-xxx
   Industrial Electronic Devices
 ADFweb.com Srl – IT31010 – Mareno – Treviso                                                      INFO:  www.adfweb.com      Phone +39.0438.30.91.31
User Manual   M-Bus to RS232 / RS485
Document code: MN67021-22_ENG     Revision 2.010    Page 2 of 17

Figure 4: Connection scheme for HD67022M-40, HD67022M-80, HD67022M-160, HD67022M-250
   Industrial Electronic Devices
 ADFweb.com Srl – IT31010 – Mareno – Treviso                                                      INFO:  www.adfweb.com      Phone +39.0438.30.91.31
User Manual   M-Bus to RS232 / RS485
Document code: MN67021-22_ENG     Revision 2.010    Page 7 of 17
CHARACTERISTICS:
The HD67021M-xxx is an adapter M-Bus to the RS232 serial line while the HD67022M-xxx is an adapter M-Bus to the RS485 serial line.
The control by microprocessor with 32 bits makes it particularly suitable for supervisor software and the connection to a Personal Computer.
The M-Bus to RS232 or RS485 Gateway allows the following characteristics:
 Electrical isolation between RS232/RS485 and M-Bus;
 Baud Rate and Parity changeable with software;
 Mountable on Rail DIN;
 Power Supply 15…21V AC or 18…35V DC;
 Temperature range -30°C to 70°C.
At the Adapters can be connected up to 250 standard M-Bus devices. This number depends of the code expressed by the xxx number:
 HD67021M-20 or HD67022M-20 support up to 20 M-Bus devices;
 HD67021M-40 or HD67022M-40 support up to 40 M-Bus devices;
 HD67021M-80 or HD67022M-80 support up to 80 M-Bus devices;
 HD67021M-160 or HD67022M-160 support up to 160 M-Bus devices;
 HD67021M-250 or HD67022M-250 support up to 250 M-Bus devices.
In the case of HD67021M-160 and or HD67022M-160 the device must be mounted on 35mm DIN rail which is horizontally mounted on
a wall or cabinet back-plate. To avoid obstructions to the airflow around the unit it is recommended to not cover the paths of air.
In the case of HD67021M-250 and or HD67022M-250 the device must be mounted on 35mm DIN rail which is horizontally mounted on
a wall or cabinet back-plate. These units have a fan in the top of the enclosure. To avoid obstructions to the airflow around the unit it is

 Check if the serial is connected between the PC and the device;
 Try to repeat the operations for the updating;
 If you are using a dongle try with a native COM port or change the dongle;
 Try with another PC;
 Try to restart the PC.
   Industrial Electronic Devices
 ADFweb.com Srl – IT31010 – Mareno – Treviso                                                      INFO:  www.adfweb.com      Phone +39.0438.30.91.31
User Manual   M-Bus to RS232 / RS485
Document code: MN67021-22_ENG     Revision 2.010    Page 12 of 17
In the case of HD67021M-20 you have to use the software “SW67021”:
In the case of HD67021M-40, HD67021M-80, HD67021M-160, HD67021M-250 you have to use the software “SW67021 40 80 160
250”: www.adfweb.com/download/filefold/SW67021_40_80_160_250.zip.
In the case of HD67022M-20 you have to use the software “SW67021”:
In the case of HD67022M-40, HD67022M-80, HD67022M-160, HD67022M-250 you have to use the software “SW67021 40 80 160
250”: www.adfweb.com/download/filefold/SW67021_40_80_160_250.zip.
   Industrial Electronic Devices
 ADFweb.com Srl – IT31010 – Mareno – Treviso                                                      INFO:  www.adfweb.com      Phone +39.0438.30.91.31
User Manual   M-Bus to RS232 / RS485

 ADFweb.com Srl – IT31010 – Mareno – Treviso                                                      INFO:  www.adfweb.com      Phone +39.0438.30.91.31
User Manual   M-Bus to RS232 / RS485
Document code: MN67021-22_ENG     Revision 2.010    Page 15 of 17
Figure 11: Mechanical dimensions scheme for HD67021M-160 Figure 12: Mechanical dimensions scheme for HD67021M-250
Figure 13: Mechanical dimensions scheme for HD67022M-160 Figure 14: Mechanical dimensions scheme for HD67022M-250
   Industrial Electronic Devices
 ADFweb.com Srl – IT31010 – Mareno – Treviso                                                      INFO:  www.adfweb.com      Phone +39.0438.30.91.31
User Manual   M-Bus to RS232 / RS485
Document code: MN67021-22_ENG     Revision 2.010    Page 16 of 17
ORDER CODES:
Order Code:  HD67021M-20 - Adapter – M-Bus from/to RS232  (up to 20 slaves connected to M-Bus)
Order Code:  HD67021M-40 - Adapter – M-Bus from/to RS232  (up to 40 slaves connected to M-Bus)
Order Code:  HD67021M-80 - Adapter – M-Bus from/to RS232  (up to 80 slaves connected to M-Bus)
Order Code:  HD67021M-160 - Adapter – M-Bus from/to RS232  (up to 160 slaves connected to M-Bus)
Order Code:  HD67021M-250 - Adapter – M-Bus from/to RS232  (up to 250 slaves connected to M-Bus)
Order Code:  HD67022M-20 - Adapter – M-Bus from/to RS485  (up to 20 slaves connected to M-Bus)
Order Code:  HD67022M-40 - Adapter – M-Bus from/to RS485  (up to 40 slaves connected to M-Bus)
Order Code:  HD67022M-80 - Adapter – M-Bus from/to RS485  (up to 80 slaves connected to M-Bus)
Order Code:  HD67022M-160 - Adapter – M-Bus from/to RS485  (up to 160 slaves connected to M-Bus)
Order Code:  HD67022M-250 - Adapter – M-Bus from/to RS485  (up to 250 slaves connected to M-Bus)
ACCESSORIES:
Order Code:  APW020     - Power Supply for M-Bus Master device that supports up to 20 Slaves
Order Code:  APW040     - Power Supply for M-Bus Master device that supports up to 40 Slaves
Order Code:  APW080     - Power Supply for M-Bus Master device that supports up to 80 Slaves
Order Code:  APW160     - Power Supply for M-Bus Master device that supports up to 160 Slaves
Order Code:  APW250     - Power Supply for M-Bus Master device that supports up to 250 Slaves
Order Code:  AC34107     - Null Modem Cable Fem/Fem DSub 9 Pin 1,5 m
Order Code:  AC34114     - Null Modem Cable Fem/Fem DSub 9 Pin 5 m
   Industrial Electronic Devices
 ADFweb.com Srl – IT31010 – Mareno – Treviso                                                      INFO:  www.adfweb.com      Phone +39.0438.30.91.31
User Manual   M-Bus to RS232 / RS485
Document code: MN67021-22_ENG     Revision 2.010    Page 17 of 17
WARRANTIES AND TECHNICAL SUPPORT:
For fast and easy technical support for your ADFweb.com SRL products, consult our internet support at www.adfweb.com.
Otherwise contact us at the address support@adfweb.com
RETURN POLICY:
If while using your product you have any problem and you wish to exchange or repair it, please do the following:
1) Obtain a Product Return Number (PRN) from our internet support at www.adfweb.com. Together with the request, you need to provide detailed information
about the problem.
2) Send the product to the address provided with the PRN, having prepaid the shipping costs (shipment costs billed to us will not be accepted).
If the product is within the warranty of twelve months, it will be repaired or exchanged and returned within three weeks. If the product is no longer under warranty,
you will receive a repair estimate.
PRODUCTS AND RELATED DOCUMENTS:
Part Description URL
HD67120 Converter Ethernet to RS232/RS485 www.adfweb.com?product=HD67120
HD67119 Converter USB 2.0 to RS485 Isolated www.adfweb.com?product=HD67119
HD67507 Gateway Modbus TCP Server to RTU Master www.adfweb.com?product=HD67507